

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)
CHRISTOPHER BRICK,)
)
)
Plaintiff,) Civil Action No. 15-1246
)
)
v.)
)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
)
Defendant.)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Rachel M. Clattenburg (D.C. Bar No. 1018164)
Scott L. Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff

Dated: December 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Eleanor Roosevelt	3
II. Mr. Brick's FOIA Request.....	3
III. The Disputed Redactions	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Agency Has Not Shown That Exemption 3 Justifies Withholding Any of the Redacted Material	6
II. The Agency Has Not Shown That Exemption 7(E) Justifies Any of the Withholdings.....	11
A. The Eleanor Roosevelt Documents Were Not Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes.....	11
B. Disclosure of the Withheld Information Will Not Reveal Techniques or Procedures for Law Enforcement Investigations or Prosecutions.....	15
C. Disclosure of the Withheld Records Could Not Reasonably Be Expected to Risk Circumvention of the Law.	18
III. The Agency Has Not Shown That Exemption 7(C) Justifies Withholding Any Identifying Information and Has Not Shown That Exemption 6 Justifies Withholding Identifying Information of Deceased Persons.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State,</i> 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense,</i> 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</i> 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA,</i> 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Bigwood v. Dep’t of Defense,</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 5675769 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2015)	17
<i>Billington v. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 69 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 1999)	16
<i>*Blackwell v. FBI,</i> 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16, 17, 18
<i>Burka v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal., Inc. v. Turner,</i> 662 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (per curiam)	9
<i>CIA v. Sims,</i> 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	6
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Clemente v. FBI,</i> 741 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2010)	16, 20
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Davis v. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 460 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22

<i>Davis v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Davis v. FBI</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2011)	17
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	5
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	6
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Goldberg v. Dep’t of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6, 8
<i>James Madison Project v. CIA</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009)	7
<i>Jefferson v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Keys v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 13
<i>*King v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8, 10, 20
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 8
<i>Leopold v. CIA</i> , ____ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 2255957 (D.D.C. May 14, 2015)	9, 10
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17, 19
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5

<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17, 18, 21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2012)	16
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	22
* <i>Oglesby v. Dep't of Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8, 10
* <i>PHE, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Piper v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2003)	17, 19
* <i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11, 12, 13
* <i>Pub. Employees for Env'l. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int'l Boundary & Water Comm'n, U.S.-Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 15, 17
* <i>Quinon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Rosenfeld v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Sack v. CIA</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Schoenman v. FBI</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2008)	22
<i>Schoenman v. FBI</i> , No. 04-2202, 2009 WL 763065 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2009)	7
* <i>Schrecker v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 254 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
* <i>Schrecker v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21

<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Strunk v. Dep't of State</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Subh v. CIA</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Summers v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Techserve Alliance v. Napolitano</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17, 19
<i>Vymetalik v. FBI</i> , 785 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

STATUTES

Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	5
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	1, 21
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)	<i>passim</i>
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	1, 21
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	<i>passim</i>
The National Security Act	
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

FBI Vault, Eleanor Roosevelt's File: https://vault.fbi.gov/Eleanor%20Roosevelt	3
<i>Mrs. Roosevelt, First Lady 12 Years, Often Called 'World's Most Admired Woman,'</i> N.Y. Times, Nov. 8, 1962, available at http://www.nytimes.com/learning/general/onthisday/bday/1011.html	3
